In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

IN THE MATTER OF CHANGE OF VENUE ORDER

An Order was entered in the District Court wherein venue was transferred from BANNOCK County, SIXTH Judicial District to TWIN FALLS County, FIFTH Judicial District in the case listed below:

City of Pocatello v. Idaho Water Resources Board, Idaho Department of Water Resources, Gary Spackman in his capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources and Tony Olenichak, in his capacity as Water District 01 Watermaster Bannock County Case No. CV03-23-00876

Therefore, after due consideration and good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that venue for all further proceedings in this case are transferred from BANNOCK County, SIXTH Judicial District to TWIN FALLS County, FIFTH Judicial District.

IT FURTHER IS ORDERED that Administrative District Judge Eric Wildman shall be assigned this case for further reassignment within the FIFTH Judicial District for the purpose of the determination and disposition of all matters, including trial.

IT FURTHER IS ORDERED that the District Court Clerk for BANNOCK County shall file and serve this order upon the parties or their counsel and take any action necessary to transfer venue of this case to TWIN FALLS Gounty.

DATED this <u>3</u>rd day of May, 2023.

By Order of the Supreme Court

G. Richard Bevan, Chief Justice

ATTEST Melanie Gagnepain,

cc: DC Clerk Jason C. Dixon, Bannock County DC Clerk Kristina Glascock, Twin Falls County